
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Salisbury Area Board 

Place: Online (links below) 

Date: Monday 12 July 2021 

Time: 4.00 pm 

 

 
Including the parishes of Salisbury. 
 

 
This Extraordinary meeting has been scheduled to consider a Community Asset 

Transfer. 

 
 Important: To enable as many speakers as possible under the Q & A 

section, anyone wishing to speak at the meeting is asked to register with 
the Democratic Services Officer before the meeting.  

Lisa Moore (Democratic Services Officer), direct line 01722 434560 or 
lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
The Chairman will also take questions from the floor, at his discretion, if 

time is remaining.  
 

To join the meeting and be able to enter in the discussion, 

please use this link 

 
Guidance on how to access this meeting online is available here 

 
Alternatively, anyone who wishes to watch the meeting only, can do so here 

 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk and press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 

713114 / 713115 
 

Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Caroline Corbin, Salisbury Bemerton Heath 
Cllr Brian Dalton, Salisbury Harnham West (Chairman) 
Cllr Sven Hocking, Salisbury Harnham East (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Dr Mark McClelland, Salisbury St Francis & Stratford 
Cllr Charles McGrath, Salisbury Milford 
Cllr Ricky Rogers, Salisbury Fisherton and Bemerton Village 
Cllr Paul Sample JP, Salisbury St Edmund's 
Cllr Mary Webb, Salisbury St Paul's 

mailto:lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/t-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fteams.microsoft.com%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%253ameeting_NjhkYjU1MmYtN2M3MS00ZTY1LWE0YWYtNDQzNDMwMTlhZjg2%2540thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontext%3D%257b%2522Tid%2522%253a%25225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%2522%252c%2522Oid%2522%253a%25221527c725-4972-40a3-9cb9-f30cb2020be9%2522%257d&data=04%7C01%7CLisa.Moore%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C48206dc069d54d564a9808d92fdd0ca7
[...]
sing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability 
resulting from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings 
they accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.  
 
Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here.  

 
 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2FecCatDisplay.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D14031&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C62920977f9d7458adb3508d8de4673c2%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503741451190021%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=iAOCOuXslSVayKj59HkeAmFmpeMDeFqb%2Bvlo4j7fDVo%3D&reserved=0


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Welcome  4.00pm 

2   Apologies for Absence   

3   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

4   Community Asset Transfer (CAT) Request - Grosvenor and 
Riverside House, Salisbury (Pages 5 - 90) 

 

 The Board is asked to consider the Community Asset Transfer 
application and either: 

 Support the application and make a recommendation to 
Cabinet; or 

 Confirm they do not support the application 
 
The Officer report and supporting documents are attached to the 
agenda.  
 

 

 4a   Applicant Summary  4.05pm 

  The Applicant will be invited to give a short summary of the 
proposals. 
 
Speaker: Peter Rushforth, Director – Rise Resound Rebuild CIC 

 

 4b   Members Questions  4.10pm 

  Members of the Board will be able to ask questions of the 
Officers and Applicant. 

 

 4c   Public Q & A  4.20pm 

  To enable coordination of speakers and enable as many as 
possible to heard, members of the public are invited to 
register in advance of the meeting if they wished to address 
the Board with a question or comment. 
 
The Chairman will call those who have registered to speak 
in turn and allow each up to 3 minutes to ask their question.  
 
Additional questions from those present will then be taken at 
the Chairman’s discretion, if time is remaining.  
 
Register to speak with: lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 

mailto:lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 4 

 

 4d   Area Board recommendation  4.55pm 

  The Area Board is asked to make a decision and either: 
 

 Support the application and make a recommendation 
to Cabinet; or 

 Confirm they do not support the application 

 

5   Close  5.00pm 

 



 1 

           

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL 

 
SALISBURY AREA BOARD 

12TH JULY 2021 
______________________________________________________________ 
 

COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER 
 

GROSVENOR HOUSE & RIVERSIDE, CHURCHFIELDS ROAD, SALISBURY  
 

Executive Summary  
 
This report deals with an application for the transfer of Grosvenor House & 
Riverside, Churchfields Road, Salisbury to be transferred to Rise Resound 
Rebuild CIC (R3) in accordance with Wiltshire Council’s Community Asset 
Transfer Policy (CAT).    
 

 

Proposal 
 
The Area Board is asked to consider an application submitted by Rise Rebound 
Rebuild CIC (R3) (see Appendix 1) for the transfer of Grosvenor House & 
Riverside. The applicants’ proposal is set out in their business plan at Appendix 
2. 
 
Grosvenor House & Riverside is a Council Strategic Asset which is defined in 
the CAT Policy as having a value in excess of £250,000, thereby affording it a 
Category 1 status. Therefore, if the Area Board supports the CAT application 
then the matter will be referred to Cabinet for a final decision. 
 
Recommendation 
 
For Salisbury Area Board to consider the application and either: 

 Support the application and make a recommendation to Cabinet; or 

 Confirm they do not suppo
[...]
ously undertaken appropriate 

Page 6



 3 

consultation with service departments across the Council, to ascertain 
whether there is an operational requirement for the Properties. Local 
consultation has been undertaken by the applicant in accordance with 
the application checklist and the outcome of the consultation is included 
within the application. Cllr Paul Sample the local member, has been 
apprised.  

 
The views of Council officers 
 
9. On behalf of the Council, Strategic Property Services (who have overall 

responsibility for the Council’s estates and property) has provided the 
following observations to the Area Board. 

 
9.1 The Properties subject to the Community Asset Transfer (CAT) proposal 

comprise Grosvenor House and Riverside, Churchfields Road, Salisbury. 
 
9.2 Riverside was used as a Children’s Resource Centre by Wiltshire County 

Council and Wiltshire Council until April 2012, when that use ceased. 
Since April 2012, Riverside has remained vacant and unused, save for 
the occasional use by the Fire Service for training purposes only.  

 

9.3 Grosvenor House has been unused since February 2017, prior to that 
date it was used as offices for employees of Wiltshire Council and the 
former Wiltshire County Council, for music tuition, training, music-based 
activities, accredited courses and supported youth work. 

 
9.4 Grosvenor House and Riverside were actively marketed for sale by 

selling agents, Myddelton & Major, from 2017 culminating in an 
exchange of contracts for an unconditional sale at a price in excess of 
£1m on 4th December 2020.  

9.5 Following the nomination by the City Council for the Properties to be 
afforded the status of an Asset of Community Value (ACV), that contract 
was terminated by mutual consent. 

 
9.6 The nomination as an ACV was confirmed by the Council in its capacity 

as Registration Authority on 11th February 2021 and the Property will 
remain on the list for 5 years from that date. 

 
9.7 The proposed purchaser has recently informed the Council that it would 

be prepared to exchange contracts on the same terms and conditions, 
including the price, irrespective of its ACV listing. 

 
9.8 The Council’s CAT Policy emerged following the Review ‘Making Assets 

Work – Community Management and Ownership of Public assets’, by 
Barry Quirk for central government published in May 2007, which 
concluded that transferring public assets to communities leads to more 
responsive services that meet local people’s priorities. 

 
9.9 It was recognized that some properties will represent liabilities (e.g. poor 

condition, wrong size/location/configuration, listed and expensive to 
maintain, etc.), creating a drain on resources, generate too little income 

Page 7



 4 

and potentially set a community group up for failure. To mitigate this risk 
the Council’s CAT Policy obliges the community group to provide a 
robust business plan that is deemed to be achievable.   

 
9.10 It should be noted that the Property is in a state of disrepair; it is in very 

poor condition with extensive dry rot and leaking roof, amongst other 
issues.  In addition, there have been issues with trespass, graffiti, rough 
sleeping and antisocial activity. 

 
9.11 The Property is a Council Strategic Asset which is defined in the CAT 

Policy as having a value in excess of £250,000, thereby affording it a 
Category 1 status. That means if the Area Board is minded to support the 
CAT application then the matter has to be referred to Cabinet for a final 
decision. 

 
9.12 If a CAT is approved, then rather than selling the freehold, as in other 

cases, the Council would grant the CIC a lease of 125 years with the 
tenant responsible for all outgoings, repairs and other costs. The Council 
would be able to terminate the lease if the community use ceased. 

   
   

Recommendation 
 
10. For Salisbury Area Board to consider the application and either: 

 Support the application and make a recommen
[...]
rket and Analysis 
Overview 
The objective of the Cultural Hub is to enhance the local culture, strengthen the local 

economy and reduce crime. This analysis proposes these objectives are not mutually 

exclusive, highlights a target demographic and suggests how to achieve all three goals.  

Demographics 
The Area of Benefit (population) as described in the Articles of Association are Salisbury 

(43k), Southern Wiltshire (25k), Wilton (10k), Amesbury (36k) and Tidworth (22k). The total 

population for this area is estimated by Wiltshire Council at 136k residents as of 2019. 

These areas are included in the Area Boards for; Salisbury, Southern Wiltshire, South West 

Wiltshire, Amesbury and Tidworth. This area covers significant Wiltshire population centres 

south of the A303 with major bus routes to Salisbury. 

  

Figure 2: Population density in Area of Benefit overlaid with Salisbury Reds bus routes 

Figure 2 shows Salisbury is a geographical hub, centred to the Area of Benefit due to bus 

routes. This has particular impact on the youth and those that do not or choose not to drive. 

Although there is a train line between Salisbury and Andover, the 16 – 24 age group are less 

likely to take a train due to the extra cost over a bus. This makes the location of Grosvenor & 

Riverside house strategic for the surrounding areas. 

Summary of Analysis  
The full Analysis is held in the Annex.  

Page 31



 
 

17 | P a g e  
 

Salisbury is above the Wiltshire average for child poverty, obesity and hospital admissions – 

notably for self-harm. Local data shows a 2:1 trend of female to male self-harm exists that is 

consistent across economic status of the age group but doubles in the most deprived group.  

The Area of Benefit has a demographic gap in the 16-24 age group with effectively 35% less 

residents as should be reasonably expected. The effect of the gap is a viscous cycle, where 

fewer 16-24 year olds results in a reduced relative demand for inte
[...]
ing the renovation period. This area has access from 

Nadder Terrace through a small car park and to the whole garden.  

Page 37



 
 

23 | P a g e  
 

 

Figure 5: Renovation Stage Plan Area 

A number of ISO containers with solar panels and temporary facilities could operate for 

several years, providing an Initial Operations Base (IOB) for public engagement, youth 

services and a revenue income.  

Theoretical Growth 
The property has considerable river access but lacks parking for more than 20 vehicles. The 

train station immediately opposite on Churchfields road can provide ample parking in the 

evening but is functional for rail travel and charges accordingly. This is not ideal for short 

stays involving shopping or children, or longer stays during working hours. 

There may be an opportunity to acquire land south of the property that would permit the 

creation of a continuous river walk from Grosvenor & Riverside around the full extent of 

Churchfields industrial estate.  

If acquired this would extend an existing river walk through the garden and orangery into the 

train station, and further on to Fisherton Street, bringing a new attraction to Salisbury with 

unique views of the water meadows and cathedral. Part of the area identified may also 

provide suitable space for car parking without requiring major modifications to land, as the 

particular area behind Unit A Smeaton Road is already hard surfaced. This could make the 

only public access ‘edible garden’ in the UK. This would also increase the food growing area, 

provide parking for up to 80 vehicles. 

The four properties identified with land adjacent to Grosvenor & Riverside are highlighted in 

yellow and carry an estimated purchase value of £650,000. These properties may enhance 

the project by providing greater riverside exposure for eco-friendly activities and car parking 

space for around 80 vehicles. 

Page 38



 
 

24 | P a g e  
 

 

Figure 6: Theoretical growth area 


[...]
 high footfall across the demographic due to the many on-

site activities in the studies and studios for hot-desking, skills exchange, after school clubs 

etc. We may assume around 300 children on site 5 days a week that have 600 parents. 

The site proximity to the train station and Churchfields industrial estate place it strategically 

on a commuter route, with evidence of almost 850 people per day already walking along 

Fisherton street. 

Page 50



 
 

36 | P a g e  
 

Combined between these indicators sum to a potential footfall of 1550 per day within 

reasonable proximity of the building that they may explore products on offer in the store.  

If we assume 5% of footfall purchase half an average weekly shop, we may estimate a 

turnover of £3,681 per day or £1.15M per year or 0.27% of the local annual market share. 

The Grocery is expected to require 150 hours of resource per week. 

Pricing strategy 
Simply reselling products mitigates profit margins and impacts competitive pricing, which is 

already a weakness of local produce stores. This may be offset in the usual way of spreading 

profits margins over products and by renewable energy sources reducing overheads. 

Kitchen Restaurant 
Overview 

We model our restaurant on a successful family run kitchen restaurant in Edinburgh, who run 

a market garden for a 34 cover restaurant with 4 chefs and 3 Front of House (FOH). Our 

restaurant will be located on the ground floor of Riverside by the orangery and will 

comfortably provide 90 covers inside with at least the same availability outside. We expect to 

require 9 chefs and 9 FOH with 2 bartenders for the restaurant and to additionally prepare 

food for the café and crèche. 

The basic model for any restaurant considers four costs. The first is that the wage margin or 

total employee cost (which is the gross pay + employer national insurance contributions + 

pension contributions)) do not exceed 28%.  

𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝐸𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑜𝑦𝑒𝑒 𝐶𝑜𝑠𝑡 ≤ 28% 

The second 
[...]
ps 

into the train station to improve access to persons form the deprived areas.  

Not in Employment, Education or Training (NEET) 

Through the raising the participation age (RPA) all young people must stay in education or 
training until they reach age 18. However this has caused a crisis for those that are unable or 
fail to enrol in academies or training. These individuals are more vulnerable as a result and 
are more likely to join gangs with negligible regard for society, which may be correlated to 
increasing crime rates. 

This is a large number of young people falling through the gaps of the traditional education, 
training and pathways to employment.  

Public Health England (PHE) says that spending time NEET has been shown to have a 
detrimental impact on physical and mental health, this effect is greater when time spent 
NEET is at a younger age or lasts for longer. Furthermore, a University and College Union 
(UCU) Survey found that 37% rarely leave the house, 40% feel they are ‘not part of society’, 
33% have suffered depression and 15% have a mental health condition.  

Wiltshire Council figures show that 2.8% of 16-17 year olds were NEET, this is 
very similar to the national figure of 2.9%. This equates to a calculated 99 16-17 
year olds in the Area of Benefit. 

National figures in 2020 showed that 13.7% of 18-24 were NEET and in the 
South West this stands at 12.4% for 16-24-year olds. This equates to an 
estimated 1,348 in total and 1,249 for 20-24 year olds in the Area of Benefit 

Page 77



 
 

63 | P a g e  
 

The link between time spent NEET and poor health is partly due to an increased likelihood of 
unemployment, low wages, or low-quality work later on in life. Being NEET can also have an 
impact on unhealthy behaviours and involvement in a crime. 

The UCU survey also showed that 9 out of 10 NEET’s aspire to be in work, education or 
training but a 3rd feel they have ‘no chance’ of ever getting a job. The UCU report went on to 
say t
[...]
 wiltshiremusicconnect.org.uk 

 

Wiltshire Music Connect is the Music Education Hub for Wiltshire. Music Education Hubs are funded 

by the government through Arts Council England and are a key part of the National Plan for Music 

Education. 

 

List of affiliates: https://wmconnect.wpengine.com/directory/ www.wiltshiremusicconnect.org.uk 

  

Page 88

mailto:info@thesoundemporium.co.uk
mailto:office@salisburyareamusic.co.uk
mailto:admin@saym.org.uk
mailto:info@wiltshireruralmusic.co.uk
mailto:info@wiltshiremusicconnect.org.uk
https://wmconnect.wpengine.com/directory/


 
 

74 | P a g e  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Community Asset Transfer (CAT) Request - Grosvenor and Riverside House, Salisbury
	Application - Community Asset Transfer
	R3 Business Plan - Revised 16.6




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Salisbury Area Board 

Place: Online 

Date:  12 July 2021 

Start Time: 4.00 pm 

Finish Time: 5.18 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Lisa Moore(Democratic Services Officer),(Tel): 01722 434560 or (e-mail) 
lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Caroline Corbin, Cllr Brian Dalton (Chairman), Cllr Sven Hocking (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Dr Mark McClelland, Cllr Charles McGrath, Cllr Ricky Rogers, Cllr Paul Sample JP 
and Cllr Mary Webb 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Lisa Alexander, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Marc Read, Community Engagement Manager 

 
 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

19   Welcome 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Salisbury Area Board 
and invited the members of the Board to introduce themselves. 

20   Apologies for Absence 

 There were none. 
 

21   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 

22   Community Asset Transfer (CAT) Request - Grosvenor and Riverside House, 
Salisbury 
 
The Chairman noted the report and supporting documents attached to the 
agenda and set out the running order of the meeting. 
 

23   Applicant Summary 

 Applicant, Peter Rushforth, Director - Rise Resound Rebuild (RRR) CIC, noted 
the summary of amendments detailed in the revised Business Plan uploaded to 
the agenda online as supplement 1. 
 
The proposal was to re-open the Youth Centre and make it self-sufficient. 
A lack of youth provision had been identified and the need for a cultural hub that 
benefitted existing youth outreach in the city was present. 
 
If the property was sold to a developer at £1m, that was half the market value. 
The site would be used to build 25 flats.  
 
Alternatively, the buildings could be leased to RRR for 125 years, that would 
unlock the funding needed to renovate the property and carry out the repairs 
needed. 
 
If the project failed, the building would revert back to the ownership of the 
council at a profit.  
 

24   Members Questions 

 Board Members then had the opportunity to ask questions, these included: 
 



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

 Could you clarify the funding source for the proposals and whether any of 
the applications to funding bodies mentioned had yet been submitted? 
Answer: Yes we have spoken to 5 of the 10 big funding providers which 
were set up to support groups like ours, they have confirmed that our 
project is something that they would like to fund, they gave £3.3m to a 
similar project in Lambeth last week. We had one funder that was 
committed to supporting us. If the council let us lease the property that 
would unlock the funding.  

 

 Grosvenor House was vacated in 2017 as it was considered unsafe 
structurally, due to its poor state. Have you seen a condition survey or 
structural survey? Nothing in the papers suggest that it is viable to be 
brought back to life. 
Answer: We had inspected the garden from the building and had sent a 
drone in to the building. It seemed the roof was in fine condition and 
generally not in as bad a condition as was previously thought. 

 

 So, there was no actual report or survey from a structural engineer? 
Answer: No we had completed a pre-app, but there were issues in 
gaining access due to covid, so that was one of the first things we would 
be doing if supported by you.  

 

 It would be essential to get a professional survey if the CAT went ahead. 
 

 You have 6 Executives and 7 Managing Directors, given that this is about 
youth services, I don’t see that represented under the headings.  
Answer: The structure was designed around a PHD design. 34 hr week of 
working in those business areas with 6hrs aside for mentoring in the 
youth centre. They will be within the property, in the basement we were 
looking to have a music studio, and the youth area. We were trying to 
provide the safe space and the people to mentor them. Details could be 
found towards the end of part 2 of the Business Plan. 

 

 In a personal capacity, your vision and the documents provided were 
admirable. We had to weigh up the CAT bid alongside the option of a 
private purchase.  
 

 Could you set out what experience you have in securing funding and 
what attracted you to this specific property and were alternatives 
considered? 
 
Answer: I personally have £1.2m in investment and research in my day  
Job. The two major projects I have managed over the last 2 years had 
cost £2m between them. My colleague Mark had been managing the 
largest air heat source pump in Europe with a £0.5m turnover for his 
employer a year. We have people with the experience to see this through. 
If you don’t support us we won’t be able to find out. 

 



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

Yes other properties were considered, but this was the former youth 
centre and we had huge support through our petition for this site. It would 
also tie in well with the Salisbury Future High Street fund projects around 
the train station and the Fisherton street developments. This could only 
add value to Salisbury.  

 
We also had a desire to extend the river walk which would lead through 
the garden to the train station. Almost a tourist draw, if we put a public 
walk through a market garden that would be the only one in the country. 

 
There was one youth facility near the Gala Bingo which was not 
successful, it did not have enough space. If we don’t provide for the 
young people of Salisbury, they will leave.  

 

 We did need to do more for young people in Salisbury and tying it in to do 
more for hospitality, but you referred to the catchment area as including 
Amesbury, Tidworth & Ludgershall, however, they don’t have transport 
links and were quite far away from Salisbury, how did you see that 
working? Had you spoken to Salisbury Reds to see if they could serve 
that area?  

 
Answer: We have picked that area because Salisbury is a geographical 
hub and the youth use buses, all of the routes end up in Salisbury. It 
would be in the Reds interest to provide another bus stop on 
Churchfields. But no, I have not spoken to them. It would not be 
practically difficult for them to walk from the Market square if Salisbury 
Reds did not invest in another bus stop or change the route. 

 

 Was R3 CIC already in existence? 
Answer: It was registered but had not yet set up a bank account.  

25   Public Q & A 

 Local Resident - James Stares  
We suffered quite far ranging anti-social behaviour when Grosvenor House was 
operating as a youth centre. We are not anti-youth but we have to live in the 
location. There is talk of methane bio generation and garden events. This is a 
poor location for any kind of drop off for large number attendance.  
 
I applaud the efforts of Pete and his team in trying to provide some provision for 
young people. If the project were to last 3-4 years and be unsuccessful it would 
remain an eyesore.  
 
Buses don’t pass along Churchfields Road. Where would the heavy transport 
go during the development phase?  
 
As neighbouring residents, we want something done to those properties which 
had secure backing and could be concluded in a reasonable time.  



Page 5 of 7 
 
 

 
Local resident - Sally Wilmot 
As a local resident I think it’s a shame that Pete and colleagues had not 
engaged with local residents as I could have provided input. I admire the 
ambition, but this was the wrong location.  
 
The Business plan was vague in terms of youth service provision.   
The location was on a busy route used by heavy traffic and many school 
children. Adding a bus route along this road would be dangerous, and there 
would be a lot of additional car users visiting to drop off. 
 
Local resident - James Wilmot  
I am confused about the age group they were aiming for. The papers mention 16 
– 24 year olds, but were they youth groups? Which age group are going off to 
Bristol? 
 
Answer: Yes, they are youths and young people. Data shows a large dip in the 
age brackets 16 – 24y and particular 20 – 24y. We have over 1300 in that age 
group that are classed as NEET (Not in Education, Employment, or Training). 
Council data show that 3% of young people are NEET and more specifically, 
that 14% of 18-24y were NEET.  

26   Area Board recommendation 

 Local Member Cllr Paul Sample thanked the applicant for the level of detail 
provided within the plan.  
 
He noted his concern regarding the level of deterioration of both Grosvenor 
House and Riverside House since being occupied by Youth and children’s 
Services.  
 
The absence of any inspections by builders’ surveys was also noted as a 
concern, as was the lack of confirmed funding which would be required to back 
a project of this size, noting that the costs of running a professional fundraising 
organisation costs in itself hundreds of thousands of pounds. There was also no 
bank account in place, which combined, all suggested that you were not ready 
to go.  
 
Cllr Sample had been to speak to those affected by the proposals and drew 
attention to the low numbers of letters and Facebook posts received in support 
for the project. He suggested that it would be easy to raise a petition of 200 
people on an online platform and felt that it did not represent a large number of 
people given the draw available through social media.  
 
Those who had spoken to Cllr Sample were all neighbours living close to the 
proposed site. They were all against the proposals and instead supported the 
property being sold to developers because they wanted the works to be done by 
professional who would assess the levels of work by structural engineers.  



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

 
The Business Plan did not include a provision for any unexpected health and 
safety costs or needs.  
 
Cllr Sample praised the Applicant for their presentation, noting that it was clear 
they had a vision, however, the issue was how to put that into effect and how 
they would get the buildings up and running from day one, which he felt the 
applicant was not in a position to do currently, as he would expect to see a 
percentage of costs in a functioning bank account before such a project could 
be supported to go ahead. He would like to see 50% of intents offered.  
 
Cllr Sample moved the motion not to support the CAT at this time, as the project 
would require someone that could step in and do the work, putting the building 
safe and managing the security, all from day one.  
 
Members supported the buildings being sold, as did the residents living in close 
proximity to the site. In these times when there was so little public money 
available, by allowing this we would be tying our hands behind our back and 
would result in the lost opportunity to bring millions back into use.  
 
The motion to not support the CAT was seconded by Cllr Sven Hocking.  
 
Cllr Rogers had been the former Chairman of the Management Committee at 
Grosvenor House for over a decade noted that when looking in detail at the 
scale of the development and the money that would be required from various 
organisations, he queried whether the project would ever happen due to the 
number of uncertainties. He would like to support however, could not and felt it 
was not feasible. 
 
Other more suitable buildings and locations were suggested, including the Gala 
Bingo or Blue Boar Row, which were both sites which were more central and 
felt to be a better option by some.  
 
The general consensus was that the applicants were not yet ready to start and 
make the project work.  
 
It was also raised that another reason young people left Salisbury was due to 
the lack of suitable accommodation and the need for more affordable housing 
for young people.   
 
Cllr Sample gave summary, noting that if the Board did not approve to support 
the CAT, then it would not go forward to Cabinet. Time was of the essence, as 
there was a building that was crumbling by the day. The sooner planning 
permissions were in place for housing development, to enable it to move to the 
next stage the better. 
 
The Board then voted on the motion not to support: 
 



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

Decision: 
Salisbury Area Board agreed not to support the Community Asset Transfer 
(CAT) Request - Grosvenor and Riverside House, Salisbury. 

27   Close 

 The Chairman thanked everyone for attending and noted that the next meeting 
of the Salisbury Area Board would be held online, on Thursday 30 September 
2021. 


